
Monthly Report

Month of July 2016

Submitted by Chief Richey Priest on August 8, 2016



Calls for Service – 216

 Motor Vehicle Collisions – 13

 Private Property – 8

 Public Roadway – 5

 Alarm Calls – 14

 Business / Commercial – 10

 Residential – 4



Police Patrol Activity – 685

 Business Checks – 162
(check of open business)

 Building Checks – 523
(check of closed business, business check card left)



Class C Citation Data – 132 Issued

Racial Composition: African 1.52% / Caucasian 21.97% / Hispanic 76.51% 

Stop Sign/Red Light 8 Speeding 61

Driver’s License Related 39 Seat Belt 6

M.V.R. 35 Fail to Dim 2

No Insurance 30 Assault 1

Theft 2 Other 4



Adult Arrest
Theft < $100
(Class C Misdemeanor)

1

Theft $100 - $750
(Class B Misdemeanor)

4

Possession of Marijuana < 2oz.
(Class B Misdemeanor)

2

Assault by Contact – Family Violence
(Class C Misdemeanor)

1

Assault Bodily Injury – Family Violence
(Class A Misdemeanor)

1

Criminal Trespass
(Class B Misdemeanor)

1

Unlawful Carry Weapon - Firearm
(Class A Misdemeanor)

1

Evading Arrest – Foot
(Class A Misdemeanor)

1

Resisting Arrest
(Class A Misdemeanor)

1



Juvenile Arrest – None 

Robbery/Aggravated Robbery –
None



Criminal Mischief & Graffiti

7/16
Criminal Mischief

14400 Main St.

Ruts Made 

on Property



Financial/Fraud/Identity Theft 

Related

7/7 Fraud Bad Check

7/11 Credit/Debit Card Abuse Unauthorized Charges

7/21 Credit/Debit Card Abuse Unauthorized Charges

7/23 Identity Theft Complainant’s Name Used

7/25 Debit Card Abuse Unauthorized Charges



Theft & Lost Properties

7/3 HEB Plus
Attempt. 

Theft

Basket Full of 

Merchandise
$280

7/3 HEB Plus Theft Merchandise
(Recovered/Arrest)

$140

7/4 HEB Plus
Attempt. 

Theft
Window AC Unit 

(Recovered)
$140

7/5 HEB Plus Lost Cell Phone & Wallet $800

7/7 HEB Plus
Attempt.

Theft
Case of Busch Beer 

(Recovered)
$20

7/9 HEB Plus Theft
Cosmetics, Beer 

and Consumables 
(Recovered/Arrest)

$120



Theft & Lost Properties

7/9 HEB Plus Theft
Consumables & Pet 

Food Items 
(Recovered/Arrest)

$140

7/15 15000 Main St. Theft
Currency from 

Donation Jar
$60

7/15 14300 FM 2790 Theft
Tires & Wheels 

from Ford Mustang
$1,900

7/17 17900 Laney’s Catch Theft Echo Gas Weed Eater $250

7/17 HEB Plus Theft Consumables
(Recovered)

$400

7/18 18500 Lake Breeze Theft
2007 Lincoln Navigator

(Recovered, burnt up)
$12,000

7/18 HEB Plus Theft Consumables
(Recovered/Arrest)

$20



Theft & Lost Properties

7/22 HEB C-Store Lost
TX DL & Bank 

Cards
-----

7/24
Main St. @ 

McDonald St.
Lost Wallet

(Recovered)
-----

7/24 Lytle True Value Theft
Temporary Vehicle 

Tag
-----

7/25 HEB Plus Theft Consumables
(Recovered/Arrest)

$25

7/26 HEB Plus Theft Consumables $250

7/27 HEB Plus Theft
6 Metal Blue Bonnet 

Decorations
$180

7/31 S. Benton St. Theft 2 Yeti Coolers $600



Burglaries

7/3
18400 FM 

2790
Burg. of Hab.

Pressure Washer & 

Sound System
$1,380

7/5
Lytle Nursing

Home
Burg. of Veh. Purse $100

7/18
Lytle 

Apartments
Burg. of Bldg.

Nothing Taken, Only

Damage to Door
$200



Civilian Auxiliary

Patrol 

Miles

94 Patrol 

Hrs.

8

Patrols 2 Man

Hrs.

16

Court 

Dates

0 Man 

Hrs.

0

Special

Events

0 Man 

Hrs.

0

Total Volunteer Hours 16



Special Events / Activities / Dept. News

 Training Information

 42 Hours of On-Line training completed during the 

Month of July.



Crime Prevention / Community Relations 

Special Events

 July 30, 2016: Ofc. D. Lopez and Ofc. 

Ramirez attended the Exxon Grand 

Opening.



Fire Marshal Division

 1 Burn Permit Issued



Plans & Goals Update 

FY2015/2016

Sgt. Hanson has been 

working on the policy 

manual. Progress is being 

made.



Criminal Cases Filed
Month of July 2016

Atascosa County Attorney’s Office (Class A & B Misdemeanors)

Total Number of suspects charged 14

Total number of charges 15

Medina County Attorney’s Office (Class A & B Misdemeanors)

Total Number of suspects charged 0

Total number of charges 0



Criminal Cases Filed
Month of July 2016

Atascosa County District Attorney’s Office (Felony)

Total Number of suspects charged 4

Total Number of charges 7

Medina County District Attorney’s Office (Felony)

Total Number of suspects charged 1

Total Number of charges 1



Human Resource Allocations
Sworn Officers (Full-Time) FY 2015-2016

Work Period Total Hrs. Total Hrs. Worked OT Hrs. Vac. Hrs. Sick Hrs. Other Hrs.

9/17/15 – 10/14/15 1,292 1,203.75 ----- 45.75 30.5 12 BL

10/15/15 – 11/11/15 1,377 1,241.5 3.25 50.5 61 24 PL

11/12/15 – 12/9/15 1,401.75 1,234.25 16.75 114.5 26 27 PL

12/10/15 – 1/6/16 1,264.25 1,173.75 55.75 34 14 34.5 PL 8 HOL

1/7/16 – 2/3/16 1,294 1,269 72.5 10 7 8 PL

2/4/16 – 3/2/16 1,270.25 1,181.25 56 22 8 59 PL

3/3/16 – 3/30/16 1,279.5 1,227 62.25 37.5 3 12 PL

3/31/16 – 4/27/16 1,288.75 1,274.75 76 8 6 -----

4/28/16 – 5/25/16 1,295 1,189.25 86.25 100.5 5.25 -----

5/26/15 – 6/22/16 1,299.75 1,198.75 91.5 61.5 15.5 24 BL

6/23/16 – 7/20/16 1,223.75 1,099 22.75 82.75 39 3 HRS CIV DUT

7/21/16 – 8/17/16

8/18/16 – 9/14/16

Totals for Fiscal Year 14,286 13,292.25 543 567 215.25 211.5 hrs.



Non-Paid Reserve Officer Hours
Target Hours is 16 hrs. per Officer per Work Period (Time includes training & meetings)

Work Period Target Hours Actual Hours

9/17/15 – 10/14/15 64 57.5

10/15/15 – 11/11/15 64 32.5

11/12/15 – 12/9/15 64 48

12/10/15 – 1/6/16 64 52.25

1/7/16 – 2/3/16 64 60.25

2/4/16 – 3/2/16 64 69

3/3/16 – 3/30/16 64 59.25

3/31/16 – 4/27/16 64 59.25

4/28/16 – 5/25/16 64 40.25

5/26/16 – 6/22/16 64 50

6/23/16 – 7/20/16 48 49.5

7/21/16 – 8/17/16

8/18/16 – 9/14/16

Totals for Fiscal Year 688 557.75



Part-Time Officer Hours

Work Period Total Hrs. Total Hrs. Worked OT Hours

6/22/16 – 7/5/16 60.5 60.5 ----------

7/6/16 – 7/19/16 20 20 ----------

7/20/16 – 8/2/16 32.5 32.2 ----------

Total for Fiscal Year 113 113 ----------



Civilian Administrative Assistant
Target Hours are 80 hrs. Full-Time per Pay Period

Work Period Total Hrs.
Total Hrs. 
Worked

OT Hours Vac. Hrs. Sick Hours Other Hours

9/30/15 – 10/13/15 80 79.5 ----- ----- ----- .5 PL

10/14/15 – 10/27/15 80 69 ----- ----- 11 -----

10/28/15 – 11/10/15 80 74 ----- ----- 6 -----

11/11/15 – 11/24/15 80 71 ----- ----- 1 8 HOL

11/25/15 – 12/8/15 80 56 ----- 8 ----- 16 HOL

12/9/15 – 12/22/15 80 76.25 ----- ----- 1.5 2.25 PL

12/23/15 – 1/5/16 80 8 ----- 40 8 24 HOL

1/6/16 – 1/19/16 80 72 ----- ----- ----- 8 HOL

1/20/16 – 2/2/16 80 73.75 ----- ----- 5.25 1 PL

2/3/16 – 2/16/16 80 70 ----- ----- ----- 2 PL, 8 HOL

2/17/16 – 3/1/16 80 68 ----- ----- 8 4 PL

3/2/16 – 3/15/16 80 54.75 ----- 16 5.25 4 PL

3/16/16 – 3/29/16 80 32 ----- 24 16 8 HOL

3/30/16 – 4/12/16 80 71.5 ----- ----- 8.5 -----

4/13/16 – 4/26/16 80 80 ----- ----- ----- -----

4/27/16 – 5/10/16 80 80 ----- ----- ----- -----

5/11/16 – 5/24/16 80 80 ----- ----- ----- -----

5/25/16 – 6/7/16 80 74.25 ----- ----- ----- 5.75 PL



Civilian Administrative Assistant
Target Hours are 80 hrs. Full-Time per Pay Period

Work Period Total Hrs.
Total Hrs. 
Worked

OT Hours Vac. Hrs. Sick Hours Other Hours

6/8/16 – 6/21/16 80 80 ----- ----- ----- -----

6/22/16 – 7/5/16 80 78 ----- ----- 2 -----

7/6/16 – 7/19/16 80 69.5 ----- ----- 10.5 -----

7/20/16 – 8/2/16 80 70.5 ----- ----- 9.5 -----

8/3/16 – 8/16/16

8/17/16 – 8/30/16

8/31/16 – 9/13/16

9/14/16 – 9/27/16

Totals for Fiscal Year 1,760 1,488 ----- 88 92.5 91.5 hrs.


